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Tuesday, August 11, 2009

MSDS - Material Safety Data Sheet
Product Name: Sandcloth, E-Z Clean (Abrasive)

MSDS No.: 095001

|Part Numbers Covered:

095001
095005
095006
095008
095091

095092
095093
095100
095101
095102

095103
095104
095105
095106
095107

095108
095109
095110
095111
095114

095130
095131
095222
095906
095956

1. Basic I nformation:

Manufacturer: William H. Harvey Company
Address: 4334 South 67th Street
City, ST Zip: Omaha, NE 68117-1019

Emergency Contact: CHEMTREC
Emergency Telephone Number: (800)424-9300

Contact: Information Telephone Number

Information Telephone Number: (800)228-9681

Last Update: 07/08/2002 Expiration Date:

Chemical State: |:| Liquid |:| Gas Solid 0 Reactivity
Chemical Type: |:| Pure Mixture Pers. Pratection
[2. Ingredients:
|:| Trade Secret
EHS IARC SARA

313 OSHA ACGIH Other
CAS No. Chemical Name % Range N'II'P SUIB z PEL TLV Limits
0 ALUMINUM OXIDE NI 15 MG/M3 NI NI
0 COTTON CLOTH NI NI NI NI
0 HIDE GLUE/GELATIN NI NI NI NI
0 UREA COND./COLD GLUE NI NI NI NI

3. Hazardous I dentification:

Hazard Category:

|:| Acute D Chronic

Hazardous ldentification Information:
NDA

|:| Fire |:| Pressure

|:| Reactive

4. First Aid Measures:

Route(s) of Entry:
INHALATION AND SKIN

Health Hazards (Acute and Chronic):
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BREATHING DIFFICULTY; SKIN ABRASION; EYE IRRITATION; HEARING LOSS

Signs and Symptoms:
BREATHING DIFFICULTY; SKIN ABRASION.

Medical Conditions Generally Aggravated by Exposure:
NI

Emergency and First Aid Procedures:

EMERGENCY FIRST AID CALL: 1-303-623-5716 COLLECT
EYES: WASH WITH WATER

SKIN: NORMAL FIRST AID FOR ABRASION

INHALATION: REMOVE TO FRESH AIR

Other Health Warnings:

NI

5. Fire Fighting Measures:

Flash Point: NI Lower Explosive Limit: NI Upper Explosive Limit:
F.P. Method:

Fire Extinguishing Media: WATER SPRAY, DRY CHEMICAL, CARBON DIOXIDE OR FOAM

Special Fire Fighting Procedures:

COMBUSTION PRODUCTS MAY BE TOXIC ONLY IN RESTRICTED NON-VENTILATED ENCLOSURES. NO EXPLOSION
HAZARD WILL OCCUR.

Unusual Fire and Explosion:

NI

6. Accidental Release Measures;

Steps to be Taken in Case Material is Released or Spilled:

MATERIALS ARE STORED AND HANDLED ONLY IN DRY CONDITIONS. NORMAL CLEAN-UP PROCEDURES APPLY.

7. Handling and Storage:

Precautions to be Taken:

PROVIDE GOOD VENTILATION

Other Precautions:

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN AND PETS!

8. Exposure Controls/Personal Protection:

Ventilation Requirements:

PROVIDE LOCAL EXHAUST AND MECHANICAL (GENERAL) WITH SOME OTHER SUCTION-TYPE DUST REMOVAL

Personal Protective Equipment:
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AS NEEDED; APPROVED DUST RESPIRATOR, PROTECTIVE GLOVES IF DESIRED BY USER, SAFETY GOGGLES, AND
OTHER PROTECTIVE CLOTHING OR EQUIPMENT IF DESIRED BY USER. ALWAYS WASH HANDS AND CLOTHING AFTER
USE.

9. Physical and Chemical Properties:

Boiling Point: NI Melting Point: NI

Evaporation Rate (Butyl Acetate = 1): NI Vapor Pressure (mm Hg.): NI

Specific Gravity (H20 = 1): 0.00000 Vapor Density (AIR = 1): NI

Solubility In Water: NI Appearance and Odor: CLOTH PAPER FIBER COATED WITH ABRAS

Other Information:

10. Stability and Reactivity:
Stability:
STABLE

Incompatibility (Materials to Avoid):

NI

Decomposition/By Products:

MINOR AMOUNTS OF FUMES FROM DECOMPOSING BINDERS MAY BE PRESENT UNDER EXTREME TEMPERATURE
CONDITIONS

Hazardous Polymerization:
WILL NOT OCCUR

|11. Toxicological Information: |

NDA

|12. Ecological Information: |

NDA

|13. Disposal Considerations: |

STANDARD LANDFILL CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

[14. Transport Information: |

TRANSPORATION INFORMATION:

DOT PROPER SHIPPING NAME: N/A
DOT LABEL: N/A

DOT NUMBER: N/A

UN NUMBER: N/A

MCO CLASS: N/A

DOT HAZARD CLASSIFICATION: N/A
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|15. Regulatory I nformation: |

NDA

[16. Other Information: |

ABBREVIATIONS:

N/A = NOT APPLICABLE N/I = NONE INDICATED NDA = NO DATA AVAILABLE
N/E = NOT ESTABLISHED C = CELSIUS DEGREES F = FAHRENHEIT DEGREES

DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION HEREIN HAS BEEN COMPILED FROM SOURCES BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, UP-TO-DATE, AND IS
ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE. HOWEVER, WILLIAM H. HARVEY COMPANY CANNOT GIVE ANY

GUARANTEES REGARDING INFORMATION FROM OTHER SOURCES, AND EXPRESSLY DOES NOT MAKE WARRANTIES,
NOR ASSUMES ANY LIABILITY FOR ITS USES.



