MSDS - Material Safety Data Sheet

Product Name: Sandcloth, E-Z Clean (Abrasive)

MSDS No.: 095001

Part Numbers Covered:

095001	095092	095103	095108	095130
095005	095093	095104	095109	095131
095006	095100	095105	095110	095222
095008	095101	095106	095111	095906
095091	095102	095107	095114	095956

1. Basic Information:

Manufacturer: William H. Harvey Company

Address: 4334 South 67th Street

City, ST Zip: Omaha, NE 68117-1019

Emergency Contact: CHEMTREC

Emergency Telephone Number: (800)424-9300

Contact: Information Telephone Number

Information Telephone Number: (800)228-9681

Last Update: 07/08/2002 Expiration Date:

Chemical State: Liquid Gas X Solid

Chemical Type: Pure X Mixture

0	Health
0	Flammability
0	Reactivity
	Pers. Protection

NFPA

2. Ingredients:

Trade Secret

EHS TARC SARA							
CAS No.	Chemical Name	% Range	NTP	31 SUB Z	3 OSHA PEL	ACGIH TLV	Other Limits
0	ALUMINUM OXIDE	NI			15 MG/M3	NI	NI
0	COTTON CLOTH	NI			NI	NI	NI
0	HIDE GLUE/GELATIN	NI			NI	NI	NI
0	UREA COND./COLD GLUE	NI			NI	NI	NI

3. Hazardous Identification:

Hazard Category:

Acute Chronic	Fire	Pressure	Reactive
---------------	------	----------	----------

Hazardous Identification Information:

NDA

4. First Aid Measures:

Route(s) of Entry:

INHALATION AND SKIN

Health Hazards (Acute and Chronic):

MSDS - Material Safety Data Sheet

Product Name: Sandcloth, E-Z Clean (Abrasive)

MSDS No.: 095001

BREATHING DIFFICULTY; SKIN ABRASION; EYE IRRITATION; HEARING LOSS

Signs and Symptoms:

BREATHING DIFFICULTY; SKIN ABRASION.

Medical Conditions Generally Aggravated by Exposure:

NI

Emergency and First Aid Procedures:

EMERGENCY FIRST AID CALL: 1-303-623-5716 COLLECT

EYES: WASH WITH WATER

SKIN: NORMAL FIRST AID FOR ABRASION INHALATION: REMOVE TO FRESH AIR

Other Health Warnings:

NI

5. Fire Fighting Measures:

Flash Point: NI Lower Explosive Limit: NI Upper Explosive Limit:

F.P. Method:

Fire Extinguishing Media: WATER SPRAY, DRY CHEMICAL, CARBON DIOXIDE OR FOAM

Special Fire Fighting Procedures:

COMBUSTION PRODUCTS MAY BE TOXIC ONLY IN RESTRICTED NON-VENTILATED ENCLOSURES. NO EXPLOSION HAZARD WILL OCCUR.

Unusual Fire and Explosion:

ΝI

6. Accidental Release Measures:

Steps to be Taken in Case Material is Released or Spilled:

MATERIALS ARE STORED AND HANDLED ONLY IN DRY CONDITIONS. NORMAL CLEAN-UP PROCEDURES APPLY.

7. Handling and Storage:

Precautions to be Taken:

PROVIDE GOOD VENTILATION

Other Precautions:

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN AND PETS!

8. Exposure Controls/Personal Protection:

Ventilation Requirements:

PROVIDE LOCAL EXHAUST AND MECHANICAL (GENERAL) WITH SOME OTHER SUCTION-TYPE DUST REMOVAL

Personal Protective Equipment:

Page 3 of 4 Tuesday, August 11, 2009

MSDS - Material Safety Data Sheet

Product Name: Sandcloth, E-Z Clean (Abrasive)

MSDS No.: 095001

AS NEEDED; APPROVED DUST RESPIRATOR, PROTECTIVE GLOVES IF DESIRED BY USER, SAFETY GOGGLES, AND OTHER PROTECTIVE CLOTHING OR EQUIPMENT IF DESIRED BY USER. ALWAYS WASH HANDS AND CLOTHING AFTER USE.

9. Physical and Chemical Properties:

Boiling Point: NI Melting Point: NI

Evaporation Rate (Butyl Acetate = 1): NI Vapor Pressure (mm Hg.): NI Specific Gravity (H20 = 1): 0.00000 Vapor Density (AIR = 1): NI

Solubility In Water: NI Appearance and Odor: CLOTH PAPER FIBER COATED WITH ABRAS

Other Information:

10. Stability and Reactivity:

Stability:

STABLE

Incompatibility (Materials to Avoid):

NI

Decomposition/By Products:

MINOR AMOUNTS OF FUMES FROM DECOMPOSING BINDERS MAY BE PRESENT UNDER EXTREME TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS

Hazardous Polymerization:

WILL NOT OCCUR

11. Toxicological Information:

NDA

12. Ecological Information:

NDA

13. Disposal Considerations:

STANDARD LANDFILL CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

14. Transport Information:

TRANSPORATION INFORMATION:

DOT PROPER SHIPPING NAME: N/A

DOT LABEL: N/A DOT NUMBER: N/A UN NUMBER: N/A MCO CLASS: N/A

DOT HAZARD CLASSIFICATION: N/A

Page 4 of 4 Tuesday, August 11, 2009

MSDS - Material Safety Data Sheet

Product Name: Sandcloth, E-Z Clean (Abrasive)

MSDS No.: 095001

15. Regulatory Information:

NDA

16. Other Information:

ABBREVIATIONS:

 $N/A = NOT APPLICABLE \quad N/I = NONE INDICATED \quad NDA = NO DATA AVAILABLE \\ N/E = NOT ESTABLISHED \quad C = CELSIUS DEGREES \quad F = FAHRENHEIT DEGREES$

DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION HEREIN HAS BEEN COMPILED FROM SOURCES BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, UP-TO-DATE, AND IS ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE. HOWEVER, WILLIAM H. HARVEY COMPANY CANNOT GIVE ANY GUARANTEES REGARDING INFORMATION FROM OTHER SOURCES, AND EXPRESSLY DOES NOT MAKE WARRANTIES, NOR ASSUMES ANY LIABILITY FOR ITS USES.